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MARTHA C. MANN 
U.S. Department of Justice 
Environment and Natural Resources Division 
Environmental Defense Section 
P.O. Box 7611 
Washington, D.C. 20044 
Tel: (202) 514-2664 
Fax: (202) 514-8865 
martha.mann@usdoj.gov 
 
Counsel for Defendant  
United States Forest Service 

 
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA 

Center for Biological Diversity, et al., 
 
                          Plaintiffs, 
v. 
 
United States Forest Service, 
 
                          Defendant. 

No. CV-12-8176-PCT-SMM 

 
NOTICE OF SUBSTITUTION OF 
COUNSEL 
 
 

 

Please take notice of the following substitution of counsel for Defendant United 

States Forest Service. Dustin J. Maghamfar hereby withdraws as counsel of record for the 

Forest Service, to be substituted by the following lead counsel: 

Martha C. Mann 
U.S. Department of Justice 
Environment and Natural Resources Division 
Environmental Defense Section 
P.O. Box. 7611  
Washington, D.C. 20044 
(202) 514-2664 
martha.mann@usdoj.gov 
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Mr. Maghamfar should no longer be included in communications related to this 

case. 

Respectfully submitted,    

Dated:  March 13, 2019   /s/ Martha C. Mann 
MARTHA C. MANN 
United States Department of Justice 
Environment and Natural Resources Division 
Environmental Defense Section 
P.O. Box 7611 
Washington, D.C. 20044 
Tel:  (202) 514-2664 
Fax: (202) 514-8865 
martha.mann@usdoj.gov 
 
Counsel for Defendant 
United States Forest Service
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I hereby certify that on this 18th day of January, 2019, I caused the attached 

document to be electronically transmitted to the Clerk’s Office using the CM/ECF 

System for filing and transmittal of a Notice of Electronic Filing to the following 

CM/ECF registrants: 

 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs: 
 
Allison LaPlante 
Kevin M. Cassidy  
Earthrise Law Center  
laplante@lclark.edu 
cassidy@lclark.edu 
 
Adam Keats  
Center for Biological Diversity  
akeats@biologicaldiversity.org 
 
 
Attorney for the State of Arizona: 
 
James Odenkirk 
Office of the Arizona Attorney General 
james.odenkirk@azag.gov 

Attorneys for NRA/SCI: 
 
C.D. Michel 
W. Lee Smith 
Scott M. Franklin 
Michel & Associates, PC 
cmichel@michelandassociates.com 
sfranklin@michellawyers.com 
 
Douglas S. Burdin 
Anna M. Seidman 
Safari Club International 
dburdin@safariclub.org 
aseidman@safariclub.org 
 
 
Attorneys for NSSF: 
 
Norman D. James 
Rhett Billingsley 
Fennemore Craig, P.C. 
njames@fclaw.com 
rbilling@fclaw.com 
 

 
/s/ Martha C. Mann 
MARTHA C. MANN 
 
Counsel for the Defendant  
United States Forest Service  
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